In the Matter of Determining the Proper
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for
Penalties against:

SCOUREY, JACOB M. d/b/a SCOUREY
BROS MOWING & MOVING

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DOCKET TV-143301

)

)

)

)  DECLARATION OF
)  MEGAN BANKS

)
)

Megan Banks, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington,
declares as follows:

L.

I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
(Commission) as a Compliance Investigator in the Consumer Protection and
Communications Section. As a Compliance Investigator, my responsibilities
include conducting investigations regarding the business practices of
regulated utility and transportation companies. As part of those duties, I
investigate household goods carriers that may be operating without the
required Commission permit.

I began an investigation into the activities of Jacob M. Scourey d/b/a Scourey
Bros Mowing & Moving in June 2014 after finding an advertisement on
www.craigslist.org offering moving services. The advertisement included a
telephone number, (509) 432-9367, and an email address,

jake the snake 42@hotmail.com.’

I reviewed Commission records related to Jacob M. Scourey d/b/a Scourey
Bros Mowing & Moving to determine whether the company held a household
goods permit. According to Commission records, as of August 25, 2014,
there is no record of Jacob M. Scourey d/b/a Scourey Bros Mowing &
Moving now or ever holding a household goods permit.

On June 20, 2014, I conducted an Internet search for advertising for Scourey
Bros Mowing & Moving. I found additional advertisements on
www.craigslist.org containing Mr. Scourey’s telephone number and offering

! See Attachment A for an advertisement containing Mr. Scourey’s telephone number posted on
www.craigslist.org, which I printed on June 9, 2014.
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moving services including a “truck, trailer (if necessary) + 2 movers:
$35/hr.”?

On June 25, 2014, 1 called (509) 432-9367 and left a message requesting an
estimate for a move from a one-bedroom apartment to a two-bedroom
apartment within Pullman. A man who identified himself as “Jake” called me
back and told me the move would cost $35 an hour for two men and a truck.
He estimated the move would take about two hours and said that he was
available to perform the move on June 30, 2014.

On July 24, 2014, commission staff sent a compliance letter to Jacob Scourey
d/b/a Scourey Bros Lawn Services aka Scourey Bros Mowing & Moving at
1650 SW View Dr. Pullman, WA 99163-5513, (1) outlining the licensing
process for household goods movers, directing Jacob Scourey to (2) become
licensed within a reasonable time, (3) cease unpermitted operations, and (4)
outlining the consequences of operating as an unpermitted household goods
mover in Washington state. Mr. Scourey was required to respond or apply for
a permit by August 7, 2014.

On August 14, 2014, T sent an email to Jacob Scourey at

jake the snake 42@hotmail.com and asked for an estimate for a move
within Pullman from a one-bedroom apartment to a two-bedroom apartment.
“Jake” responded on August 24, 2014, and offered to do the move on August
30, 2014 or August 31, 2014. He said it would cost $35 an hour for two men
and a truck. He emailed the next day, August 25, 2014, and said he was no
longer available to perform the move on August 30 or 31, 2014.3

On August 25, 2014, T confirmed that the commission’s compliance letter was
not returned, and that licensing staff had received no permit application for
“Scourey Bros Mowing & Moving” or “Jacob Scourey.” An internet search
produced one advertisements on www.craigslist.org for the company’s
household goods moving services posted between August 1, 2014 and August
25,2014.1

DATED this &3 day of September, 2014, at Olympia, Washington.

M A&d (A /‘QWMJ(V& S
ﬂ@aﬁ{lj BANKS”

2 Gee Attachment B for an advertisement containing Mr. Scourey’s telephone number posted on
www.craigslist.org, which I printed on June 20, 2014.

3 Qee Attachment C for Jacob Scourey’s email response to a request to move household goods within Pullman
sent August 24-25, 2014.

1 Qee Attachment D for advertisements containing Mr. Scourey’s telephone number posted on
wwyw.craigslist.org, which I printed on August 14, 2014, and on August 25, 2014,
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Attachment A

Scourey Bros Moving Services S Page 1 of L
CL > pulmanmoecon > pilservices ofred > BRoRMON Lassount]

¥ puobistgd B Pestod 14days ig0

Having lived lere my whebs life, 1 know my way around town and an quickly parform m-iown maving jobs or simply Jaad g U-had foran gut-of-towa
move. [ have my own truck usi paiks cpable of maving people frony opanments ar small howses, | currently sttend WSU a5 2 Sophomire md have
many friends thes have worked foe me in past years assisting in thase maving jabs. | have severnl vesss of expisicacs Womling md packlag trocks and
U-hauls efficiently in order o minimize trips across tyan ind wasted spoos, T curnemtly offir the fellowing rates:

« Truck, trailer (if necessiny) + 2 movers: $180r

- Truek tnd myseift $20%e

- Only loadiag kelp: §14hr per worker

- Slngie obieel move or moving tofrem Mascow: Flerme nquire

If you seek a diffesent configuation thun stated shava (e, =2 workers), plexse inquire and [ will let you koow if [ can sconmmodets your prelereoces.

Callftext ST9-031.93567 tor services or seod me snemail teough fike_tie snake $20@homail.cem
+ da NOT czrtact mo weih unacliched servives oo ofers

ainticrmgial neis i gree fekach dliks B abod mo

http+//pulltnan.craigslist.org/1bs/4489244826 html 6/9/2014
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Attachment B

Scourey Bros Moving Services Page 1 of |
CL > pulman-mosgey > all seres > Roca A .1
i okindD Pevel 5 days ago

Havirg lived bere ey whelke 17y, 1lnow my way around town znd cin quickly pérfom it-10wn movlng jots of simply load a U-bor) for a0 ut-of-iewn
move. [ have my own ruck and traikr <2pable of maying praple [rom sparkmenis or symall Toannies. [ currently sntend WSU us 3 Sophomers sd have
many fiknds teat have warked for me in past yedard iusistieg la these maving Jebs.  bave several years of experience loading and packing Lwks and
U-hauls efficipntly in ander b mininize trips dtrosd Wwn and waszied space. § currently oifer the follawing rales:

« Truck. trailer (if necessary) + T movers: $35/hr

- Truck and mys2if: S20r

- Only loading hetp: $18Ne pod worker

- Single abject move of reaving toHroe Moscow: Please myuird

1fyoa seek a diffarent coafipuraticn than staged above (0.8 =2 workers), plense inquire aed Twill Tet you know if | can Acgomniodate yug peferences.
Calliext 507-432-9367 Lur survioes ot nd me an amail throusgh sake_the_sruke 42Ghotmui cam
+ daNOT eealaxt me wih ursofoted sirvicss of ofers

prdk ¥ ASPIEHENE  pochd Ddapram m!m;'d ¥ bt ™

http://pullman. craigslist.org/1bs/4522531932.himl 6/20/2014
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Attachment C

Move in Pullmna

From: Jake Scourey (jake the_snake_42/@hotmail com)
Sent: Mon 8/25/14 10:16 AM
To: Gyl fromwa (gyrlfromwa@hotmail com)

Actually I think I might not get back til Sunday and my dad says he neads the truck anyway so I won't be able to do it. You'll have to find someone else. Sorry!

Jake
Cant om B3 pew Sy Nk fom oy Smamg Gy SE4

------ Original message -——----

From: Gyl fromwa

Date:08/25/2014 9:28 AM (GMT-08:00)
To: Jake Scourey

Subject: RE: Move in Pullmna

From: gyrlfromwa@hotmail.com
Sent: Mon 8/25/14 9:27 AM
To: Jake Scourey (jake_the_snake 42@hotmail com)

Awesome! Let me check with my bf and we will get back to u. Prob, need 2 movers :)

vl
Ally

From: Jake Scourey (jake_the_snake_42@hotmail.com)
Sent: Sun 8/24/14 1:31 PM
To: gyrlfromwa@hotmail com

So that would be labor day weekend and I will be out of town until saturday most likely. So | could do Saturday or Sunday | think.
And | have a truck and trailer we would use. The only other thing Is do you want two of us or Just me? Tables, dressers, ect takes two to move, Two of usis $35/hour and $20 for just me.

Jake

From: gyrifromwa@hotmail.com
Sent: Fri 8/22/14 8:28 AM
To: jake_the_snake_$2Zhotmail.com

Thx! | like this email name )

Were hoping to move next week (like Fri). Do u provide a truck or dolneedtorent 17
Thx!
Ally
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Attachment D

Scourey Bros Lawn Mowing -Student- 9+ Years Experience Page | of |

Ie_m:mtl

urey Bros

.. “W|NG &MQ\/lNG |
509-432-9367

a5 =

IR

For the past 9 years | have been expanding and developing Securey Bros Lawn Senvices Into he fully licensed business it is today. My namy is Jake and
[ em currently attending WSU as a jonior, | gradited from Pullman High school and have lived i Pollman my eatee life. My 9+ years of mawing
experience enswed you will b leftwith a prefessionally groomed lawn that vou can be provd of [ om fully equippsd with mowees and all the fapls
necessary 10 make your lawn fock its best Grass elippings ¢an be bagged upoa request and hauled away foe an extra fee. [ eharge a specifie prics 1o
micw depending on (h size of the yard and beight of grass, 1 will personally coemeé look &t a yard sad give a frec estimate on site ot through email,
whichever is prefemed. Yard work costs an hourly rate of $15 bt it can vary depending on the servive. Lawns usually ranze from $15 Lo 540, beavily
dependent on Size.

Have a larae projest? [ ¢an get friends to belp us finish quickly.
Scrvices available: ¥

- FREE ESTIMATES (callVemail for an ¢stimate)

- Lawn Mowing ($15-840)

» Moving/loading (~315/hr)

- Yard Wasle Remwoval to the Dump (steris 2t §15 per load)

- Trimming

Please calltext (309)-432-9167 for an estimale or service request,

Or emal; jake_ihe_snake A28 hotmail com

« do NOT contacl rme vith unsoiotad s2iicd of olén

poolid 45768308 poetad 37 diyifga  wpdided f9dna el b fsed ¥ baatol @

07014 cralg'st halp  safely privacy feedback cliobs tems  about mobis

lmp:r‘fp\lllman.craigs[ist.orgjfgsm?m56398.html 8/14/2014
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Scourey Bros Lawn Mowing -Student- 9+ Years Experience Page 1 of 1

(eL! pullman-mozcyy > el servicas > farm & garden servieas [ 2ccount |
coniat ] W pretdbited ™ Posted: 8 rronf 850

Scourey Bros Lawn Mowing -Student- ¢+ Years Experience (Pullman)

l ey Bros
VING & MOVING

9.432-9367

&

143293

Fot the past 9 yeas | have been expanding and &veloping Scovrey Bros Lawn Services into the fully licensed business it is today, My name is Jake ind
[ sun currently stiending WSU & a junfor. I gradusted from Pullman High School 2nd have lived in Pullman my cofire life. My 9+ years of mowing
experience ensures you will b lefl with a professionally groomed liwn thst you ¢ be proud of. 1 an fully equipped with mewers 2nd &ll the tools
nevessary to make your lawn fock its best. Grass clippings can be bagged upon request and hauled away for an extea fee, | charge a specifis price Lo
maw depending on the size of the yard and bright of gruss. I will persenally come Jook et a vard and give a free ¢stimate on site of throvgh email,
whichever is preferred. Yard work costs an hously rate of $13 but it can vacy depending on the service, Lawns usually range from $15 10 $40, heavily
dependent on size.

FHave o large project? | can get filends to belp us Nnlsh quickly.
Serviees svailable:

« FREE ESTIMATES (callems! for an estimate)

« Lawn Mowing ($15-540)

= Movingdeading (~$15hn)

- Yard Waste Rearoval ta the Dump (starts a1 $1% per load)

= Trimming

Flease callftext (SO9)-132-9367 for an estimale or servis request.

Or email: jake_the_snake_42Tholmail. com

+ 42 NOT contadd fod with unssicled sandoes or ofers

portid 4STEMENSE  pouedamcciiags  updiled 25 dasagy o foi ¥ sy

©2014 cragatnl balp galely prhvecy feedhack cliphs tara gheet mobia

hitp:#/pullman.craigslist.org/fgs/4576356398. himl 8/25/2014
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